

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

Respondents,

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS,
SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS, ET AL.,

Respondents in Support of Petitioner.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND
RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
PRAVEEN FERNANDES
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 3, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Text and History of the Fourteenth Amendment Guarantee Equality Under the Law	5
II. The Nineteenth Amendment Buttressed the Fourteenth Amendment’s Promise of Equality	11
III. SB1 Classifies Based on Sex and Is Subject to Heightened Judicial Scrutiny.....	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	16, 17
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872)	13, 19
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	5, 6
<i>Doe v. Maher</i> , 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986)	19
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	19
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879)	6
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	3, 7, 14, 18, 19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	8, 9
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	17
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	3, 18
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	3
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	4, 15
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	14
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	7
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	3, 4, 13-16
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	17
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	1, 3, 4, 11, 13-15, 18-20
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Yick Wo. v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	5
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	2, 5, 6, 8, 9
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. (1866)	11, 20
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1870)	10
56 Cong. Rec. (1918).....	14
58 Cong. Rec. (1919).....	14
Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 140 (1870)	10
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101(m)	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102(9)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(a)(1).....	4, 15
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 2, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. XIX	2, 19
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	6
Susan B. Anthony, “Constitutional Argument,” 1872, in <i>The Elizabeth Cady Stanton-Susan B. Anthony Reader</i> (Ellen C. Dubois ed., 1981).....	12
Steven G. Calabresi & Julia T. Rickert, <i>Originalism and Sex Discrimination</i> , 90 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	3, 12, 13, 14
Carrie Chapman Catt & Nettie Rogers Shuler, <i>Woman Suffrage and Politics</i> (1923)	12
Chi. Trib., Aug. 2, 1866.....	10
Cincinnati Com., June 21, 1866	10
Cincinnati Com., Aug. 20, 1866.....	10
Steven J. Heyman, <i>The First Duty of Government: Protection, Liberty, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 507 (1991)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page(s)
Benjamin B. Kendrick, <i>The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction, 39th Congress, 1865-1867</i> (1914)	6
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (C.B. Macpherson ed., Hackett Publishing 1980) (1690)	7
<i>Mr. Bingham's Speech</i> , Wheeling Daily Intelligencer, Sept. 5, 1866	11
Reva B. Siegel, <i>She the People: The Nineteenth Amendment, Sex Equality, Federalism, and the Family</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 948 (2002)	13
<i>Speech of Hon. John Sherman at Mozart Hall</i> , Cincinnati Commercial, Sept. 29, 1866.....	2
